



201 Presidents Circle, Room 203 • Salt Lake City, Utah 84112-9008 • 801-581-5701 • president@utah.edu

March 23, 2016

Carl G. Camann, Ph.D.
Deputy Director
Nonpublic Postsecondary Education Commission
2082 East Exchange Place, Suite 220
Tucker, Georgia 30084

Dear Dr. Camann:

The University of Utah (location: 201 Presidents Circle, Room 203, Salt Lake City, Utah 84112) has reviewed the conditions which would cause it to be required by the State of Georgia's Nonpublic Postsecondary Education Commission (NPEC) to be authorized. Resultant from this review, the University of Utah stipulates that it engages in none of the listed conditions.

Per your request, we are submitting in conjunction with this letter an additional document from our School of Medicine articulating the cooperative relationship between our institution and Morehouse School of Medicine.

Please forward all return information to our compliance coordinator:

Amanda Jean Babcock Marriott Library, Suite 1705E 295 South 1500 East Salt Lake City, UT 84112-0860

Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

David Pershing

President

DWP:jj

STATE OF UTAH

:SS

COUNTY OF SALT LAKE)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>23</u> day of March, 2016 by DAVID W. PERSHING, the President of the UNIVERSITY OF UTAH, a body corporate and politic of the State of Utah, U.S.A.

Notary Public
BRYNN FRONK
Commission #877651
My Commission Expires
May 30, 2018
State of Utah

Notary Public



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between the University of Utah School of Medicine and the Morehouse School of Medicine

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) sets forth the terms and understanding between the University of Utah School of Medicine and the Morehouse School of Medicine to participate in a cooperative relationship with each other on a goodwill basis. The intent of this relationship is to improve the availability of training, educational and research opportunities for our medical students.

The goal of this MOU is to assure compliance with the State of Georgia's Nonpublic Postsecondary Education Commission rules for distance/online education.

As part of this agreement, students may elect to participate in research opportunities, electives taken for credit, and residency interviews. Accordingly faculty will visit the reciprocal institution to distribute information and materials to the students.

Vivian Lee, MD, MBA, PhD

Dean University of Utah School of Medicine

Valeria Montgomery Rige, MD

Dean, Morellouse School of Medicine

Office of the Dean School of Medicine Health Sciences Center Salt Lake City, Utah 84132 Phone (801) 581-7201

